Before the Education Practices Commission of

the State of Florida

Final Order

FRANK BROGAN, as
Commissioner of Education,

ICES COMMISS,)
MMISSIoN

EDUCATION PRACT
STATE OF FLOR

Petitioner,
vs.
NATHAN T. GUTERAS,
Respondent. EPC CASE NO. 98-080-RT
EPC INDEX NO. 98-198-S

/

Respondent, NATHAN T. GUTERAS, holds Florida educator's certificate no.

748795. Petitioner has filed an Administrative Complaint seeking suspension,

revocation, permanent revocation or other disciplinary action against the license.

Petitioner and Respondent have entered into a Seftlement Agreemént for

resolution of this cause; the Settlement Agreement and the Administrative Complaint

are attached to and made a part of this Final Order.
A teacher panel of the Education Practices Commission met on October 30,

1998, in Tampa, Florida. The Commission accepts the Settlement Agreement as the

appropriate resolution of this cause.
It is therefore ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement is hereby ACCEPTED

and Respondent shall comply with its terms and conditions. This Order takes effect

upon filing.
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This Order may be appealed by filing notices of appeal and a filing fee, as set

out in Section 120-68(2), F.S., and Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.1 10(b) and

(c), within thirty days of the date of filing.

DONE AND ORDERED, this |4 day ofmm@ntcwf , 1998.

COPIES FURNISHED TO:

Jerry Whitmore, Program
Director
Professional Practices Services

Florida Admin. Law Reports

Richard Farmer, Supt.
Highlands County Schools
426 School St.

Sebring, FL 33870-4098

John Martin, Deputy Supt.
Highlands County Schools

Carl Zahner

Attorney at Law

1701 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Larry T. Richardson, Dir.
Recovery Network Program
P.O. Box 37206
Jacksonville, FL 32236-7206
1-888-258-5418

Nathan T. Guteras, Reg. and Cert.

(et Ubtf,

PeggyWHlfe, Prefliding Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the
foregoing Order in the matter of Brogan vs.

Nathan T. Guteras, was mailed to Nathan
T. Guteras
this day of
1998, by U.S. Mail.

Rttt 777 (LAt

KATHLEEN M. RICHARDS, Clerk
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FRANK T. BROGAN, as Commissioner

of Education,
Petitioner,
Vs, CASE NO. 967-2403-D
NATHAN TODD GUTERAS,
Respondent.
/
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

COME NOW the Petitioner and the Respondent, who hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

I The Respondent holds Florida teaching certificate 748795 issued by the Florida
Department of Education covering the areas of Elementary Education and Specific Learning
Disabilities which is valid through May 28, 1999,

2. At all times pertinent hereto, the Respondent was employed as a Sixth Grade teacher
at Sebring Middle School, in Highlands County School District.

- 3. The Respondent neither admits nor denies, but elects not to contest the allegations set
forth in the Petitioner's Administrative Complaint, which are incorporated herein by reference,

4. The Respondent agrees to accept a letter of reprimand, a copy of which shall be placed
in his certification file with the Department of Education, and a copy of which shall be placed in his
personnel file with the employing school district.

5. The Respondent agrees, prior to employment or certification as an educator, or within
thirty days of the issuance of the Final Order accepting this settlement agreement, whichever occurs
later, to provide written verification from a professional approved by the Recovery Network Program
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that he poses no threat to the safety and well-being of students and is able to perform the
responsibilities of an educator. All cost are to be borne by Respondent.

6. The Respondent agrees that he shall be placed on probation for a period of 2 years,
commencing upon the issuance of the Final Order by the Education Practices Commission [EPC]
accepting this settlement agreement if the Respondent is currently employed as an educator in Florida.
Ifthe Respondent is not currently employed as an educator in Florida, the probationary period shall
commence upon his reemployment as an educator in Florida, In the event that the Respondent's
empioyment in the teaching profession is interrupted for any reason prior to the expiration of the
probationary period, the probationary period shall be tolled until such time as the Respondent resumes
employment as an educator in Florida. As conditions of probation, the Respondent shall:

(2)  immediately contact the EPC upon any reemployment in the teaching
profession within Florida [or if employed as an educator in F lorida, shall contact the EPC within 10
days of the issuance of the Final Order accepting this Settlement Agreement], indicating the name and
address of the school, as well as the name, address and telephone number of his immediate supervisor;

(b) make arrangements for his immediate supervisor to provide the EPC with a
true and accurate copy of each written annual performance evaluation or assessment prepared by his
supervisor within 10 days of its preparation;

(c)  paytothe EPC $150.00 within the first six months of each probation year to
defray the costs of monitoring probation;

(d)  within the first year, successfully complete a three credit hour college level
course in the area of Classroom Management;

(e) violate no law and shall fully comply with all district school board regulations,
school rules and State Board of Education Rule 6B-1 .006; and,

® satisfactorily perform his assigned duties in a competent, professional manner.
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y In the event the Respondent fails to comply with each condition of probation set forth
herein, the Respondent agrees that the Petitioner shall be authorized to file an Administrative
Complaint for sanctions up to and including the revocation of his teaching certificate based upon the
violation of the terms of this agreement.

8. The parties acknowledge and the Respondent agrees that any costs associated with
the fulfillment of the terms of this agreement and the terms of the Respondent's probation, including
the statutory $150.00 per year EPC monitoring fee, shall be the sole responsibility of the Respondent.
It is provided that the probation monitoring fee shail be held in abeyance if the Respondent is not
employed as an educator pursuant to the terms of probation above.

9. This agreement shall be void and shall have no force or effect unless signed by all
parties and accepted by the EPC.

10.  This agreement constitutes an offer of settlement of disputed issues of material fact
until accepted and executed by all parties. If this agreement is not accepted and executed by all
parties, the terms hereof shall be inadmissible in any subsequent formal or informal administrative
hearing or in any other legal action between the parties.

11 The Respondent understands the provisions of this agreement, their legal effect and
his rights under Florida law to a formal hearing before a hearing officer at the Division of
Administrative Hearings or an informal hearing before the EPC. The Respondent specifically waives
his right to both a formal and informal hearing, except he may appear before the EPC in order to urge
the adoption of this agreement. The Respondent further acknowledges that he is under no duress,
coercion or undue influence in signing this agreement, and that he has had the opportunity to receive
the advice of legal counsel prior to signing this agreement.

12 The agreement shall be submitted to the EPC with the joint request by the parties that
the EPC accept and adopt the terms of this agreement as the basis for its Final Order in this
proceeding, The parties understand that the EPC has the discretion to reject this agreement and order
a full evidentiary hearing on the allegations of the Administrative Complaint if, in the exercise of its
discretion, it deems such action to be appropriate.

13.  The Respondent waives all statutory and regulatory provisions concerning notice of
hearing and agrees that this agreement may be presented to the EPC for consideration at its next
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regularly scheduled meeting, provided that the Respondent is given reasonable advance notice of the

time, place and date of said meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on this

(7’% day of ﬁzﬂaa,g[‘ , 1998.
Aukban %) Yoo

NATHAN TODD GUTERAS
RESPONDENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF fhghland/s

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this // #he day of
ﬁwﬂwf}‘ , 1998, by fimwnt 7- Gurecns , whois v personally known or
produced
as identification [type of identification produced].

<as, |y PATRICIA &, BowERs
< -"2 otary Public, State of Floridg J e T . J\é/
) % 5 | My comm. expires Sept, 11, 1998 alic Lea Y L2

) Comm. No. CC 406142 NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: ,4/»( 7 1988

Department of Education

Suite 1701, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400
(850) 922-7095

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
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STATE OF FLORIDA
EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION

FRANK T. BROGAN, as
Commissioner of Education,
Petitioner,
VS, CASE NO. 967-2403-D
NATHAN TODD GUTERAS,

Respondent.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitioner, FRANK T. BROGAN, as Commissioner of Education, files this Administrative
Complaint against NATHAN TODD GUTERAS. The Petitioner seeks the appropriate disciplinary
sanction of the Respondent’s educator’s certificate pursuant to Sections 231.262 and 23 1.28, Florida
Statutes, and pursuant to Rule 6B-1.006, Florida Administrative Code, Principles of Professional
Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida, said sanctions specifically set forth in Sections
231.262(6) and 231.28(1), Florida Statutes.

The Petitioner alleges:

JURISDICTION

1. The Respondent holds Florida Educator’s Certificate 748795, covering the areas of
Elementary, and Specific Learning Disabilities, which was valid through June 30, 1997.

2 At all times pertinent hereto, the Respondent was employed as a Sixth Grade teacher
at Sebring Middle School, in the Highlands County School District,

MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS

3. During the 1996-1997 school year Respondent told a student in one of his classes that
he wished he had an .38 cal pistol so he could shoot all the students. The School District instituted
an investigation. Respondent resigned his position with the School District on or about May 1, 1997.
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The Petitioner Charges:

STATUTORY VIOLATIONS

COUNT 1:  The allegations of misconduct set forth herein are in violation of Section
231.28(1)(D), Florida Statutes, in that Respondent, upon investigation, has been found guilty of
personal conduct which seriously reduces his effectiveness as an employee of the school board.

COUNT 2:  The allegations of misconduct set forth herein are in violation of Section

231.28(1)(i), Florida Statutes, in that Respondent has violated the Principles of Professional Conduct
for the Education Profession in Florida prescribed by State Board of Education.

RULE VIOLATIONS

COUNT 3: The allegations of misconduct set forth herein are in violation of Rule 6B-
1.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, in that Respondent has failed to make reasonable effort to
protect the student from conditions harmful to learning and/or to the student’s mental health and/or
physical safety.

COUNT 4: The allegations of misconduct set forth herein are in violation of Rule 6B-
1.006(3)(e), Florida Administrative Code, in that Respondent has intentionally exposed a student to
unnecessary embarrassment or disparagement.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner recommends that the Education Practices Commission impose
an appropriate penalty pursuant to the authority provided in Sections 23 1.262(6) and 231.28(1),
Florida Statutes, which penalty may include a reprimand, probation, restriction of the authorized
scope of practice, administrative fine, suspension of the teaching certificate not to exceed three years,
permanent revocation of the teaching certificate, or combination thereof, for the reasons set forth
herein, and in accordance with the Explanation and Election of Rights forms which are attached

hereto and made a part hereof by reference,
\_ﬁﬁ’&

FRANK T. BROGAN,
Commissioner of Educdtion

State of Florida

L
EXECUTED on this_ 4" day of 5\&\\}
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KATHLEEN M. RICHARDS

Executive Director

RIVERS BUFORD, JR.

Counsel

STATE OF FLORIDA

August 26, 1998

Mr. Nathan Guteras

RE:  Frank T. Brogan vs. Nathan Guteras

EPC #98-080-RT, Social Security | NN

Dear Mr. Guteras:

15SI0)
DR. PATRICK GRAY
Chair

TONI BRUMMOND
Yice Chair

ROBERT E. BURTON
JORDON J, CORBETT
JAMES DA VIS

JAYNE PALMER

AMY SIJAN

MARY KENNEY
CLARISSA CODDINGTON
MARGARET A, WOLFE,
RONALD S, WRIGHT
KEITH YARBROUGH
DIANE PORTER
PHOEBF. RAULERSON
GRACK WILLAMS

The teacher panel of the Education Practices Commission, as you know, reviewed the
matter pending against you on Qctober 30, 1998. Based upon the panel's consideration of
this matter and upon the panel's acceptance of your Settlement Agreement, you are hereby

reprimanded.

This panel, composed of your peers, believes that as a teacher You are required to exercise
a measure of leadership beyond reproach. By your actions, you have lessened the
reputation of all who practice our profession. Your actions cannot be condoned by the

profession nor by the public who employ us.

The Education Practices Commission sincerely hopes it is your intention to never allow
this situation to occur again or indeed, to violate any professional obligation in fulfilling
your responsibility as an educator. To violate the standards of the profession will surely

result in further action being taken against you.

This letter of reprimand is being placed in your state certification file and a copy sent to

the Highlands County School Board for placement in your personnel file.

Sincerely,

P 4

o
Presiding Officer

PW/ bm

325 West Gaines Street « Room 224 - E Tallahassee, Florida 32399 « (850) 488-0547



